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LEGISLATIVE BILL 1236
Approved by the Governor April 18, 1994

Introduced by Schimek, 27

AN ACT relating to the Nebraska State Historical Society; to amend section
82-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to state intent;
to recognize the Nebraska State Historical Society as a state
agency; to require that all present and future collections of
property be held in trust; to provide for the manner of governance;
to provide powers and duties; to provide the selection method for
the board of trustees; to change and eliminate provisions relating
to sale or disposition of material in the society's collections; and
to repeal the original section, and also section 82-108.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 82-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
82-101. The Nebrashea State Histerieal Seeiety shall be e stete

institutiens It headquarters building The Nebraska State Historical Society,
operated in the public interest since 1878, is hereby declared toc be and dges
hereby consent__to be a state agency on and after the effective date of this
act. The society shall hold, in trust for the people of the State of
Nebraska. all of the society's present and future collections of property.

elected in part by the members of the society and in part appointed by the

ggygg;hg_g§_g§gnggg_in_sggjiog_z_pf this_act.  Membership in the society

law, the object of the society shall be to promote historical knowledge and
research, awaken public interest. and popularize historical study throughout
the state in a nonpolitical manner. The society's headguarters and museum in
Lincoln shall be used by the society &3 & museum and library building for the
preservation, care, research, and exhibition of and research into documents,
books, newspapers, weapons, tools, pictures, relics, scientific specimens,
farm and factory products, and all other collections pertaining to the history
of the world, particularly to that of Nebraska and the West. ¥t The society
shall have the power to accept gifts; and to own, control, and dispose of
property, real and personal. - with the eensent of the hegisletures It
shall, either alone or in cooperation with other agencies, operate historical
sites and museums as agreed to with appropriate state agencies or as directed
by the Governor and the Legislature.

Sec. 2. (1) The initial board of trustees shall be comprised of_ the
current _members of the society's board of directors. As their terms _expire

trustees elected by the society's membership as provided in this section.
Those outgoing board members who were gubernatorial appointments shall be
replaced by trustees appointed by the Governor. The trustees who are elected
shall be elected for three-year terms from the same congressional district as
the trustees whose terms have expired. The trustees selected by the Governor
shall be appointed for three-year terms from the same congressional district
as the trustees whose terms have expired.

(2)_ A nominating committee comprised of society members, one from
each of the congressional districts, shall be appointed each year by the
president of the board of trustees with the approval of the board of trustees.
Such _appointments shall be made at least one hundred twenty days prior to the
date of the annual meeting of the members. The nominating committee shall
file, in writing, its slate of nominees for trustee with the secretary of the
society not later than ninety days prior to the date of the annual meeting.
hereafter, additional nominations may be made for trustee by written petition
filed by not less than twenty-five active members of the society. which
petition shall be filed with the secretary of the society not later than sixty
days prior to the annual meeting.  Candidates nominated by the nominating

cpmmi;;eg__;hall_f;leﬁa_similat_pggiLiop¢__th_latgg_than_;hi;;y_dgii_DriDr_LO
ballot listing the names of the nominees to the_active_}ﬁhgérs_gf the society
eligible to yote, to be marked by the members and returned to the secretary.

Y

1260



LB 1236 LB 1236

prior to the date of the annual meeting in order to be counted. The board of
trustees shall adopt a system of ballot certification insuring_a secret ballot
and that the person submitting the ballot is a sgciety member entitled to
yote. The returned ballots shall be counted by the secretary of the society.
and the names of the successful candidates shall be anngunced at the annual

meeting. The ballots shall be retained until after the annual meeting and
shall be ayailable for inspection by_any_member p_r_or___t_o__tﬁ_annual_m_e.?.tlng.
all members of the nominating committee, all members__signing a__nominating
petition and _all m who are entitled to cast a ballot must be active
members of the society who are in good standing. A member shall be considered
in_good standing when the member has fulfilled all reguirements for
membership. all general and other specified classes of members shall be

eliagible to vote for election or to be chosen as an officer or trustee or to
scerve as a member of the nominating committee, On ly _nominees named on the
hallot shall be eligible for election. The candidate for a particular trustee
pn_st_r_e.cve_iy_ing_th_e__higk'ﬁ_;_ﬂmber of v_o_t_e_s_shal1_1_J_g_d_g_c_1ared elected even
though such votes do not constitute a maiority of the yotes cast for such
post. When two trustees are elected from_a_c_o_r_lgg_essiona_l__gstr;c_t__fp__r__a
certain term. those declared elected shall be the two receiying the highest
number of votes cast for such tgr_m_._gy_en_tho_ugh__on_e_g;_bo_th_f_gil_t,o_rgc_elye_g
maijority of the votes cast for uch term.

(3) _The term of each trustee shall begin on January 1 of the year

follawing the year of his or her election or appointment and shall end on
December 31 of the final year of the term to which the member was elected or

(4)_No trustee shall be eligible to serve for more than two full
consecutive three-year terms but may be eligible for election or appointment
to_the board of trustees ;_after having not served for a ___least a_ periad of
thre ears.,

(5) In_the eyent a wvacancy Ogcurs on the board of trustees, the

board of trustees shall fill the position of an ected trustee for the
remainder of the unexpired term and_the Governor shall fill the position of an
appointed trustee for the remainder of the unexpired term.

(6)__In__the event the boundaries of the coi gressional districts are
altered or increase or decrease in number the trustees shall cc ntinue to

serve the term for which they were elected or appointed. Thereafte e ngl
board of trustees shall be adiusted so as__to_ be in accordance with the
boundaries and number of congressional districts.

(7)__Members of the board of trustees shall serve without pay. The
trustees shall receive remuneration for Lgayg_l_a\_ng_e_xgpn&s__inc_ur_x;ed while
engaded in the business of the society.

Sec. 3. In_ accordance with applicable law, the powers and duties of
the board of trustees shall be as follows:

(1) _To establish a date. tim .and_location_for an annual meeting of
the society and promulgate same and to elect annually from among their number
a president . a_first vice-president, | econd vyice-president, and a treasurer:

(2)_To adopt bylaws not inconsistent with_state statutes for their
own__governance and to administer the society in the interests of preserving
the rich heritage of this state and its people;

(3) _To select a director or chief executive officer who shall also
serve as secretary to the board of trustees, and to prescribe the director's
duties and_responsibilities:

(4)_To create a general memhe:shm_glass_uhl_ch_shal_l_b_e_ogen__tg_g.;
persons interested _in_the accomplishment of the purposes of the society and
the active members of such class shall be eligible to vote and shall not be

required to pay membership dues:
(;)_T_o_gr_e_ate_syjh_o;h_e_r__c_laSﬁo_f__m,embership_;.n the society as the
board deems desirable, to determine the qualifications for such classes of

membership. and_to set the fees to be paid for such memberships;

(6) To create such committees as the board deems__adyisable and
delegate to the committees those functions whigh aid in__the efficient
administration of the affairs of the society:

(7) _To, according to appropriate museum and _archiyval stapndards,
collect . assemble, preserye, classify and_exhibit, yhere appropriate ,all
books ., pamphlets, maps, manuscripts newspapers _photographs. business
records . personal papers. diaries., architectural records, wWorks of art, films,
videotapes . machine-readable records , museum, archeological. and ethnographic
specimens, and all other obiects regardless of physical form that serve to
jllustrate the history of Nebraska aﬂ_th_e_Gr_e_a‘t_Ela_igs_in_pz_-x_r‘tlg:gla_r“_p_r_qf_
western America in general:

(8) To ensure that the collections and properties of the society are
maintained in good order and repair;
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(8) _To accept, receive. and administer in the name of the society
any__qifts, donations.
he made to the society. Notwithstanding any provisions t
Nebraska State Historical Society may accept a gift of any propertv_other than
real estate without prior permission of any other qovernmental entity,
including the Governor:

(10) _Ta_contract and_enter into agreements necessary to effectuate
the objects and purposes of the society:

(11) To sell, exchange. or otherwise dispose of books, museum
obiects, or ather property in the society's collections that are surplus,
duplicate, outside the scope of the societv's mission., or which lack research,
educational ar exhibit value on__account of damage or insufficient
documentation. Such_sums as are derived from the sale or disposition of
property that is surplus, duplicate, outside the scope of the society's
mission, or which lacks research, educational, or exhibit value on_account of
damage or insufficient documentation shall be remitted to the State Treasurer
for credit to the Nebraska State Historical Society Collections Trust Fund,
which fund is hereby established. The_fund shall be be administered by the

society. The fund shall be used, in accordance with appropriate museum and
archival standards, exclusively for the acquisition, preservation, or

research through publications, exhibitions, reports, public programs. and all

other appropriate methods which will promote the study, understanding, and
appreciation of Nebraska history: and

(13) To adopt and promulgate all policies, rules, and requlations,
not inconsistent with law, that are necessary to implement the objects and
purposes of the society.

Sec. 4. That original section 82-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, and alsoc section 82-108.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.
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